



とま

**RESOLUTION NO. 2023-256** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH PERI-PERI CHARCOAL, CHICKEN AND SAUCE BAR, REPRESENTED BY MICHAEL B. MARCELO, ON THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT OF QUALIFIED SENIOR CITIZENS (SCs) AND PERSONS WITH DISABILITY (PWDs)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rev A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article XIII, Section 11, of the 1987 Constitution provides that, "The State shall adopt an integrated and comprehensive approach to health development which shall endeavor to make essential goods, health and other social services available to all the people at affordable costs, prioritizing the needs of the underprivileged sick, elderly, disabled, women and children.";

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)9(vi) of the Local Government Code provides that, "the City Mayor shall exercise such powers and performs functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of its inhabitants pursuant to Sec 16 of RA7160, the city mayor shall represent the city in all business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod";

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sanggunjang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

My MM.A

1







Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-256

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, Section 35 of LGC of 1991, provides that, "Local government units may enter into joint ventures and such other cooperative arrangements with people's and nongovernmental organizations to engage in the delivery of certain basic services, capability-building and livelihood projects, and to develop local enterprises designed to improve productivity and income, diversify agriculture, spur rural industrialization, promote ecological balance, and enhance the economic and social well-being of the people.";

WHEREAS, *Peri-Peri Charcoal, Chicken and Sauce Bar,* a corporation duly recognized and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with office address at Km. 15 East Service Road, corner Marian Road 2, San Martin De Porres, Parañaque City, represented herein by Michael B. Marcelo.;

WHEREAS, pursuant thereto, the CGM enters into a Memorandum of Agreement with Peri-Peri Charcoal, Chicken and Sauce Bar, represented by Mr. Michael B. Marcelo, a local company on the temporary employment of qualified Senior Citizens (SCs) and Persons With Disability (PWDs);

WHEREAS, the MOA was submitted for review and the City Legal Office, interposed no objection as long as the relevant laws, guidelines and circulars on the matter are complied with;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Peri-Peri Charcoal, Chicken and Sauce Bar, represented by Mr. Michael B. Marcelo, on the temporary employment of qualified Senior Citizens (SCs) and Persons With Disability (PWDs).

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, on its 48<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATYKATY C. BONCAYAC

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Thingla

1





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-256

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. VEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member,

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MANTERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

**Member** 

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. WOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President\

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

By Wh.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





The state of the s

Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-256

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 0 5 JUN 2023

Norie/10th SP

R

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlypa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!